dependent on the Company’s stock price. The table below summarises the impact of increase

and decrease of the Company’s stock price on the Group’s loss before income tax expense.

b) Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to changes in the USD exchange rate arising from intragroup loans and

liabilities.

A change in the USD of 10 percent (starting from the closing rate) against EUR would have

the following implications:

c) Interest rate risk

The Group is subject to interest rate risk due to the long-term external financing as well as the

long-term purchase price loan and contingent purchase price liability.

Based on the simulations carried out, the Group determined the effects on results of defined

interest rate changes. Given an assumed change in the market interest rate as of the reporting

date of -100 or +100 basis points, the following effects on loss before income tax expense

would arise:

 Capital management

The Group’s capital management is especially aligned to ensure the Group’s financing. Directly
managed by the executive board, Pyrolyx is responsible for planning and monitoring the

Group’s liquidity as well as the raising of capital. Short-term liquidity management is carried

Equity price risk

 €'000 2017 2016 2017 2016

Effects on loss before income tax expense -1,021 -  1,021 -

10% increase of stock price 10% decrease of stock price

F/X risk

 €'000 2017 2016 2017 2016

Effects on loss before income tax expense -674 -  674 -

10% increase of USD 10% decrease of USD

Interest rate risk

 €'000 -100 + 100 -100 + 100

Effects on loss before income tax expense 26 -61 136 -182

basis points basis points

2017 2016

Pyrolyx AG
Final Group Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2017

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

64

out with a planning horizon of 90 days. Generally, the corresponding planning is updated once

a week.

As of the reporting date, the capital structure is presented as follows:

 Contingent liabilities

As further consideration for their financing efforts and services provided to Pyrolyx in

connection with the initial public offering at the Australian securities exchange (ASX) and the

project finance arrangements for the USA plants, the supervisory board has agreed to cause